selected, of whom mucosal biopsies of the large intestine were obtained for metabolomic analysis. A 

control group of 69 healthy individuals undergoing colonoscopy and colonic biopsies, without DGBI 

or organic gastrointestinal disorders, was also included for comparative analysis.  Overall, one 

hundred thirteen (n=113) participants provided colonic mucosal biopsies for the study. The 

demographic characteristics of enrolled patients are presented in Table 1. 

Table 1. Participants characteristics. 

Characteristic IBS N = 441 Other N = 691 P2 

Sex   0.175 

Females 30 / 44 (68%) 38 / 69 (55%)

[...]

Mean (SD) 168 (10) 168 (13)  

BMI (kg/m2)   0.932 

Mean (SD) 27.0 (5.4) 27.7 (8.5)  

DM (Yes/No) 7 / 44 (16%) 9 / 69 (13%) 0.783 

Hypertension (Yes/No) 14 / 44 (32%) 32 / 69 (46%) 0.169 

1n / N (%), 2Fisher's exact test; Wilcoxon rank sum test. 

2.2. Sample Collection  

One hundred thirteen (n=113) participants provided colonic mucosal biopsies for the study, 

including 44 individuals diagnosed with IBS and 69 participants from a control group. These samples 

were retrieved during colonoscopy procedures conducted by experienced gastroenterologists at the